Net book value 23 July 3,149,315 3,183,548
Net book value as of 23 July represented by:
Gross book value 3,250,000 3,250,000
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (100,685) (66,452)
Net book value 23 July 3,149,315 3,183,548

The land and buildings consist of land and buildings at 11 Alexandra Place, Murarrie Qld.
Management determined that these constitute one class of asset under AASB 13, based on the
nature, characteristics and risks of the property.

32

Transport Workers Union of Australia (Queensland Branch)

2021 2020
$ $

Note 6A: Land and buildings (continued)

Land and Buildings were revalued by independent valuer CBRE on 5 December 2019.

Fair value of the properties was determined by using a combination of capitalisation approach
and direct comparison approach. This means that valuations performed by the valuer are based
on looking at rental income and rate per square metre, significantly adjusted for difference in the
nature, location or condition of the specific property. As at the date of revaluation, 5 December
2019, the properties' fair values are based on valuations performed by CBRE, an accredited
independent valuer.

Significant unobservable valuation input Range
Price per square metre $3,400 - $3,900

A significant increase (decrease) in estimated price per square metre in isolation would result in
a significantly higher (lower) fair value.

Note 6B: Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment:
At cost 1,107,489 1,080,088
Accumulated depreciation (718,892) (659,147)

Total plant and equipment 388,597 420,941

Reconciliation of Opening and Closing Balances of Plant and Equipment

As at 1 January
Gross book value 1,080,088 1,172,281
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (659,147) (799,024)
Net book value 1 January 420,941 373,257
Additions:

By purchase 30,313 204,029
From acquisition of entities (including restructuring)

Impairments
Depreciation expense (59,745) (123,120)
Other movement
Disposals:
From disposal of entities (including restructuring)
'Other (2,912) (33,225)
Net book value 23 July 388,597 420,941
Net book value as of 23 July represented by:
Gross book value 1,107,489 1,080,088
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (718,892) (659,147)
Net book value 23 July 388,597 420,941

33

Transport Workers Union of Australia (Queensland Branch)

2021
$

2020
$

Note 6C: Non-current asset right-of-use assets

Land and Buildings - right-of-use
At cost 57,443 57,443
Accumulated depreciation (16,895) (12,953)

40,548 44,490

Plant and equipment — right-of-use
At cost 162,038 162,038
Accumulated depreciation (114,445) (87,741)

47,593 74,297

Total non-current asset right-of-use assets 88,141 118,787

Note 6D: Investment Property

No Investment properties were held.

Note 6E: Intangibles

Computer software at cost:
Internally developed
Purchased 582,315 582,315
Accumulated amortisation (579,313) (577,014)

Total intangibles 3,002 . 5,301

Reconciliation of Opening and Closing Balances of Intangibles

As at 1 January
Gross book value 582,315 596,487
Accumulated amortisation and impairment (577,014) (578,966)
Net book value 1 January 5,301 17,521
Additions:

By purchase 4,987
From acquisition of entities (including restructuring)

Impairments
Amortisation (2,299) (17,205)
Other movements [give details below]
Disposals:

From disposal of entities (including restructuring)
Other (2)

Net book value 23 July 3,002 5,301

Net book value as of 23 July represented by:
Gross book value 582,315 582,315
Accumulated amortisation and impairment (579,313) (577,014)
Net book value 23 July 3,002 5,301

34

Transport Workers Union of Australia (Queensland Branch)

2021 2020

$ $

Note 6F: Investments in Associates

There were no investments in associates.

Note 6G: Other Investments

Macquarie Investment Portfolio — funeral fund 115,158 107,747
Macquarie Investment Portfolio 9,061,312 9,033,991
Total other investments 9,176,470 9,141,738

Note 6H: Other Non-current Assets

Prepayments
Rental bond - Cairns Office 1,650 1,650
Security deposit 100 100
Total other non-financial assets 1,750 1,750

35

Transport Workers Union of Australia (Queensland Branch)

Note 7 Current Liabilities

Note 7A: Trade payables

2021
$

2020
$

Trade creditors and accruals 263,979 212,296
Operating lease rentals
Subtotal trade creditors 263,979 212,296

Payables to other reporting unit[s]*
TWU of Australia 160,076 79,980
Subtotal payables to other reporting unit[s] 160,076 79,980

Total trade payables 424,055 292,276

Settlement is usually made within 30 days.

Note 7B: Other payables

Wages and salaries
Superannuation 21,120 30,450
Consideration to employers for payroll deductions*
Legal costs*

Litigation
Other legal matters

Prepayments received/unearned revenue 21,591
GST payable
Credit Card 7,798 2,645
Other 81,108 28,251
Total other payables 110,026 82,937

Total other payables are expected to be settled in:
No more than 12 months 110,026 82,937
More than 12 months

Total other payables 110,026 82,937

Note 7C: Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities 25,411 44,497
Total current lease liabilities 25,411 44,497

*As required by the Reporting Guidelines. Item to remain even if `nil'.

36

Transport Workers Union of Australia (Queensland Branch)

2021 2020
$ $

Note 8 Provisions

Note 8A: Employee Provisions*

Office Holders:
Annual leave 87,123 98,597
Long service leave 27,017 100,379
Separations and redundancies
Other

Subtotal employee provisions—office holders 114,140 198,976
Employees other than office holders:

Annual leave 70,470 251,992
Long service leave 99,704 278,925
Separations and redundancies
Other

Subtotal employee provisions—employees other than
office holders 170,174 530,917

Total employee provisions 284,314 729,893

Current 257,297 729,893
Non-Current 27,017
Total employee provisions 284,314 729,893

*As required by the Reporting Guidelines. Item to remain even if ̀ nil'.

37

Transport Workers Union of Australia (Queensland Branch)

2021
$

2020
$

Note 9 Non-current Liabilities

Note 9A: Other non-current liabilities

Rental Bond 5,772 5,772

Total other non-current liabilities 5,772 5,772

Note 9B: Lease liabilities

Lease liability 68,079 78,295

Total non-current lease liabilities 68,079 78,295

Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities (included under interest-bearing loans
and borrowings) and the movements during the period:

2021

$

2020
$

As at 1 January 122,793 166,428
Additions
Accretion of interest 2,252 5,229
Payments (31,555) (48,864)
As at 31 December 93,490 122,793
Current 25,411 44,498
Non-current 68,079 78,295

The following are the amounts recognised in profit or loss:

Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets 30,646 52,536
Interest expense on lease liabilities 2,252 5,229
Expense relating to short-term leases 16,103 32,326
Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets (included in
administrative expenses)
Variable lease payments
Total amount recognised in profit or loss 49,001 90,091

Gross amount of minimum lease payments:
Within one year 23,024 46,326
After one year but not more than five years 72,604 82,135
More than five years 3,900
Total gross amount of minimum lease payments 95,628 132,361

Present value of minimum lease payments:
Within one year 20,703 42,607
After one year but not more than five years 60,241 62,390
More than five years 2,927
Total present value of minimum lease payments 80,944 107,924

38

Transport Workers Union of Australia (Queensland Branch)

2021 2020
$ $

Note 10 Equity

Note 10A: Funds

Funeral Fund
Balance as at start of year 281,802 252,640

Transferred to reserve 32,947 57,783

[…]

1— 2 2— 5
On < 1 year years years >5 years Total

Demand $ $ $ $ $
Non-derivatives
Non-interest bearing
Trade Payables - 424,055 - - 424,055
Provisions 284,314 - - 284,314
Other payables - 110,026 - 110,026
Total - 818,395 818,395
Contractual maturities for financial liabilities 2020

2— 5
On < 1 year 1— 2 years years

Demand
>5 years Total

Non-derivatives
Non-interest bearing
Trade Payables 292,276 292,276
Provisions 729,893 729,893
Other payables 82,937 82,937
Total - 1,105,106 - 1,105,106

46

Transport Workers Union of Australia (Queensland Branch)

Note 15E: Market Risk

Interest rate risk

The entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance
date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on current year results and equity which could
result from a change in this risk.

As at 23 July 2021, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all
other variables remaining constant, would be as follows:

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2021

Change in Effect on
Risk risk Profit and Equity
variable variable % loss

$ $
Interest rate risk - + 2% 22,784 22,784
Interest rate risk - - 2% (22,784) (22,784)

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2020

Change in
Risk risk variable
variable %

Effect on
Profit and

loss
$

Equity

$
Interest rate risk - + 2% 13,990 13,990
Interest rate risk - - 2% (13,990) (13,990)

Price risk

A 2% change in equity prices at reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit/(loss) and
equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for the prior year.

47

Transport Workers Union of Australia (Queensland Branch)

2021 2020
$ $

Note 15E: Market Risk (cont.)

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2021

Change in  Effect on
Risk risk Profit and Equity
variable variable % loss

$ $
Increase in equity prices by 2% - + 2% 181,226 181,226

Decrease in equity prices by 2% - - 2% (181,226) (181,226)

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2020

Increase in equity prices by 2%
Decrease in equity prices by 2%

Change in  Effect on
Risk risk Profit and Equity
variable variable % loss

$ $
- + 2% 180,680 180,680
- - 2% (180,680) (180,680)

Note 15G: Asset Pledged/or Held as Collateral

Assets pledged as collateral
Financial assets pledged as collateral:

Total assets pledged as collateral

Assets held as collateral
Fair value of assets held as collateral:
Financial assets
Non-financial assets
Total assets held as collateral

48

Transport Workers Union of Australia (Queensland Branch)

Note 16 Fair Value Measurement

Note 16A: Financial Assets and Liabilities

Management of the Branch assessed that cash, trade receivables, trade payables, and other
current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of